

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**WPS No. 4254 of 2023**

Kameshwar Kumar Yadav **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

WPS/5964/2023,WPS/300/2024,WPS/5957/2023,WPS/125/2024,WPS/5446/2023,WPS/  
7852/2023,

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
|                   |   |
| <b>11-03-2024</b> | <p>Mr. Vijay K. Deshmukh and Mr. Ajay Shrivastava, counsel for the respective petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Suyash Dhar, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State.</p> <p>Ms. Akanksha Singh, Advocate appears on behalf of Avinash Singh, counsel for respondent No.3.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the parties would submit that as per Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016, 7% posts have to be kept reserved for the disabled persons. He would further submit that few posts are identified with persons having disability of eye ie., except science, all the subjects can be considered for giving to the persons having disability of eyes.</p> <p>Let the State file an affidavit whether they have kept reserved posts for the persons having disability with eyes.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the other petitioner would submit that the reservations have been exceeded crossing the limit of limitation.</p> <p>Let the State file a detailed affidavit how they have given the reservation and also clarify whether they have reserved 7% of posts to the persons having disability.</p> <p>List the bunch of these cases on 1-4-2024.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>(Narendra Kumar Vyas)</b><br/><b>Judge</b></p> |

Raju